CCGECCTCAC
TTCCCGCCCC
CTCTGGAGAC
CGITCCGCCG
ACCCTTTCCG

GCGACCCACC
CCGEECTTTCT
CTGCAGCTCC
CCCTATCCCT
GACTCGCECCT

CCCGGECGAG AGCCCTCGCG

CCCEECTECG
AGGCAGCAGC
TCGCECTGEG
TACCTCCCTC
GITTCCCCTG
CGCCGAGGTG

GCTGITTTGA

Al aval Leul

CCATCAGACA
sHi sd nThr

CCAAGGCCAA
| aLysAl aLy

GGATGCCGAC
GGECTCECGEG
Cccaeeeeear
CCGCCTCCCG
GGATCCTGGEG
ATTTATTTGG

TTGATCTTTT
| eAspLeuPh

TTACTGAAGA
LeuLeuLysT

GITTCTCTGT
sPhelLeuCys

LACCL (NM 001128303.2) -

ATTCCCGCCG
AACCGEECCC
TGCCGECCCTG
CCTCAAGEGEG
GCCCACTCCT
CGCCTCTGGT
TCCGCGGACC
CCCTTGECTC
TCGCACCAAG
GCAGCTGGECA
ACGGTATCAG
CATAAAAGTA

TGGTTTGAAA
ed yLeulLys

CTTTGAATGC
hr LeuAsnAl

ATAATGIGIT
Il eMet CysC

CCCCCTCACG
CTAGITCCCC
CGCCCECTCC
CCCCTACCTG
GCCCGCTAAC
TCCTGITCCT
GCCCAGACCC
ATCCCGGGAT
CACGCCAGEC
CGAGGGAACC
GCGGCGGAATC
TTCTTTCAAG

TTGAACTCTC

LeuAsnSer G

TGTCCAATAC
aVal A nTyr

GCAGTAACAT
ysSer Asnl |

GI'GCCCCECCG
GCCCCGTECC
CAGEECCCGT
CCTCCTCGCG
CCGCCTGGECT
CTAACGCCGC
GGAACTGCTG
TCCCCAGCTC
GECCCTGECC
TGGCCGICAG
TGTGCGECCG
GATGCCAGAA
Met Al ad u

AAAAAAACTG
| nLysAsnCy

CACCATGCTG
Hi sHi sAl aA

CAGCTATGAA
eSerTyrd u

ATA

- 542
- 492
- 442
- 392
- 342
- 292
- 242
- 192
- 142
-92

- 42

9 c.3GA

>Vers

cDNA + Protein

59 €. 56_57i nsA

20

109
37

159 (¢A3fs

53

2026-03-01


https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1846&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1846&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1846&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1846&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=3111&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3111&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=3111&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3111&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1845&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1845&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1845&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1845&prot=1

AGCGATGGAG
ArgAspd yG

AGCTCTCTITG

r Al aLeulLeu

CTTTGTATAC
hr LeuTyr Th

AAGGTAATTG
Lysval I | eV

TCAACTCTTC
pd nLeuPhe

CTTTTAGGGG
hr PheAr gd

GCTCAAGAAC
Al ad nd uL

TCTGCCAGCA

r LeuPr oAl a

CACATATTTT
r oAspl | ePh

AACAAGATAA
| ud@ nAspAs

GAAGAATTTG
d ud uPheG

CATTAAACAG
rileLysdn

TACCCAGGCA
al Pr oAr gHi

TTGTGAAATA GAAACAAGCA
nCysd ulle @ uThr Ser A

AGATTGITAG CTGTCCCAGC
[ ull eval Se r CysProSer

AAAATTGATG AAAAAAATCT
Lysl | eAspG | uLysAsnLe

CAGGAAGACA TTAATGAAAG
SArgLysThr LeuMet LysA

ACTGATGTTT
Thr AspVval T

AGGCCTTTTT
yd yLeuPhe

TAAGAGGAAT
euArgd yl |

CTGAGAGGAA
LeuArgd yL

CATACATGGA
elleH sAy

ACAATTTTGA ATTTGAAGAT
yr AsnPhed uPhed uAsp

AAACAGTCCA TTGAAATAAA
Lysd nSerl |ed ulleAs

TCAGAATGAA ATAGAAACAT
ed nAsnG@ u |l ed uThrP

AATTAACTAT TATCACTTCT
ysLeuThrl | ell eThr Ser
TTTACTACAA GAACAGGTGG
PheThr Thr A rgThrd y@

ATGGATTATC
snd yLeuSe

ATGGCTGCCA
Met Al aAl aT

GAGCAGCATT

uSer Serll e

CTTTTATTGA
| aPhel | eAs

TTGCAAGTGA
Leud nval T

CGTAATCACA
nVal | | eThr

TTTTGAGAAG
heLeuAr gSe

TCTTTGATCC
Ser Leul | eP

GATATCTTAT
yl 1 eSer Tyr

209
70

259
87

309
103

359
120

409
137

459
153

509
170

559
187

609
203

c. 372del



https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1924&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1924&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1924&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1924&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1829&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1829&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1829&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1829&prot=1

ATACCAACTC
Il eProThrL

TCCCAAGGTA
pProLysVal

GATTTAATGT
| yPheAsnVa

ATCTGGATTA
[1eTrplleM

AAATCAGAGA
r Asnd nArg

TAGITTTTGC
| eVal PheAl

TGGAAAGGTA
TrpLysd@ yT

AGCAGAATAT
eAl ad uTyr

CAGTAGGACC
erVal @ yPr

CATAATCTTC

TTAGCTCATT
euSer Ser Ph

GTGGTTCAAG
Val Val A nG

GCGAGAAATTT
| d uLysPhe

TGCGCGAAGAAA
etd yArglLy

GGAGTCACAA
d yVal Thrl

AGATCCAGTC
aAspPr oVal

CTTTGITGGG
hr LeuLeud

GGCTGCAGTT
d yCysSerlL

TTGCTGITTT
oCysCysPhe

ATCCTGCATG

CAATCTCTTC
eAsnLeuPhe

AAAATCTGCG
| uAsnLeuAr

TACCGAATAA
TyrArgllelL

GGAGCCTGAC
sd uPr oAsp

TAGCAGCTCT
| eAl aAl aLe

AAAAAAGCAT
LysLysAl aC

TGTTGCTATG
yVal Al aMet

TGGAAGACAT
eud uAspl |

ACTCTTCCAA
Thr LeuPr oA

TGTACAACTA

AGTAGITCCA
Ser Ser Ser L

TAGGTTGGCG
gAr gLeuAl a

AGACTCATCA
ysThr Hi sHi

TCTTATGATG
Ser Tyr AspG

TGGTGCAGAC
ud yAl aAsp

GTGGGGTTGC
ysd yVval Al

GCTACAGTGA
Al aThr Val A

TGTTGITGTA
eVal Val Val

GGGAATCAGC
rgad uSer Al

TTTGATTCAC

AACGGAGAGA
ySAr gAr gAs

AATGCTGCAG
AsnAl aAl aG

TTCCAATGAC
sSer AsnAsp

GAATAACCAC
[yll eThrTh

TGTATACCGA
Cysl | eProl

TCACGCTGGT
aHi sAlady

ATGCTATGAT
snAl aMet | |

CTTGGACCTT
Leud yProS

AGAGGCATTT
ad uAl aPhe

CAAATCCCTG

659
220

709
237

759
253

809
270

859 T276fs A278P C284R

287

909
303

959
320

1009 !330del
337

1059 p. G u348Ter

353

1109 S366* C370Y



https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=2788&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2788&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=2788&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2788&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1844&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1844&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=2688&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2688&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1828&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1828&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1844&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1844&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=2688&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2688&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1828&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1828&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1848&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1848&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1848&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1848&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=2687&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2687&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=2687&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2687&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=3110&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3110&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=2789&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2789&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=3110&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3110&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=2789&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2789&prot=1

H sAsnLeuH

TATCGACATC
slleAsplle

TTCCACAGAA
euPr od nAs

TGCCATCCTG
CysHi sProA

TACACAGATT
yThrdnlle

TTTGTATAAC
TTAGCTGITT
CTTTTGGGTA
TTGTAATAAT
GCATGAGAAT
GGAATAGATT
GCATTGIGIT
AGTCTGATAC
TAATAGCAGT
GCAGGATAGA
AAGATGTAGA
AACACCATGA
AGAGAAGCEGT
ATAAGTAAGG

i sProAl aCy

CGTAAAGCCA
ArgLysAl aT

TATTCAGGAC
nl | ed nAsp

ACAAGTTTTT
spLysPhePh

GGCTTCATAT
d yPhel | eS

TGCTTCCTGC
GATTTACTTA
TATTTTTACT
AACTGACAAA
TATTCTTAAA
TGITCAGITC
AAGCATATGT
AGTGAAGGAG
AGAAGAGAAC
GAAAATATTA
GGITTTTGAC
ACCAGGGCAT
GIGGGCATGA
GICTCAAATG

sVal d nLeu

CAAGCATTCT
hr Argl | eLe

CAGAACCAAG
d nAsnd nA

CTCCCATGTC
eSer H sVal

CAATTAAAGA
erllelLysd

CTCCTTCCAA
AAACCAAATG
ATTATTCAAA
AATCAGTATG
GITTGITCTC
AGTATTTATT
GAATCAAAAT
ATAAACACTT
ATAAGGAATA
CAGAGAAAAT
AAATGAAGAA
GAAACTGAAA
GITAGEECTG
CAATGTCAAA

PheAspSer P

TCTAGAACAG
uLeud ud@ n

ATCTCAACCT
spLeuAsnLe

CGAGATGECC
Ar gAspd yL

ATGAGATACT
uSt op

ACTGACTCGCA
GATTACAATG
GCCAAATGAT
TTGTAGCTAA
CCTGITTATT
GGATACCCTC
GAACACAACT
CTACAACTTA
GAGGTTAATT
CACATATCAC
CAACCATAAC
GIGCATAACA
GAAAAACAGG
GAGCTTGCAG

r oAsnPr oCy

GGAGGAATTC
AydyllelL

CTGTACATCT
uCysThr Ser

TTAATTTTGG
euAsnPhed

TGACTGGATT

AGAGAGAAAT
GATAATTCAT
TTTCATTTAA
TATGTTTTAT
ACACAGATCA
TATTGGTCAG
TTTTCCTTTG
AATTTAATTT
TTACCCAGAA
ATGGCECTCGA
AGGTAGAGCG
TATTCTAGAG
TTGGAAACAG
TTTATTTTCC

370

1159
387

1209
403

1259 R414X
420

*16

*66

*116
*166
*216
*266
*316
*366
*416
*466
*516
*566
*616
*666
*716


https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1847&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1847&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=33&Id_mutation=1847&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=1847&prot=1

AGGCAATGAG
TTTTCCCATG
AAAGCATAGA
ATGAAGATCC
GGATTAGAGA
AATGGAAGTA
ATTTCTGCTT
TTGGAAAAAG
CATCCAGATA
TAGGAGGAAA
GATGATACCT
GGATGAGAAA
AGAAAAAAAG
CTCAAAAAGA
CAATGGATTA
ACGCTTTCAGT
CAGCATTTAC
GGACTTTTTT
GAATTAGGTT
GITATCACAT
ACATGTATAT
AAAGGACTTT
ATACACAGEC
AGGTGGAGGT
ATGITTTGIG
ATCTTCATTA
ACATTCAGIG
TTGTAGCCCT

TAGGCAGCCA
GCATCATATT
GACTAGATAA
AATGAAGGAA
GACATTTAAG
AGAGGTGAGG
GCCTGCTTAC
AGAGAAGGAT
GAAATCTTTG
CCTGAGACAG
GATTCTATTG
AAAGGAGATC
GGTAGITGIT
AATCTTCAGG
AACATATTCGA
GCATTAGGAA
TAGAGAAGAG
TGGATGAGCA
AGITTTCATT
TGCATCTTAA
GIGGTAGCAT
CATGTACATT
ATTATCCCTT
CAAAAATCAC
ACTCCAGITT
TACTTTTATT
AAAATTTTGT
CAGGATATTT

AAAAAAAAAA
TAAGAGGATG
GAGGCGATCA
GIGGAAATTA
AGATGGAATC
AAGAGTGGAA
CAAGATTGEC
AATGAGITTG
GITAATAATT
AGACAAATAT
GAGCAGGTTT
CAATAATACA
TTGAAGAAGC
GATAAAATAA
AACTGITCTA
GAAGATGCAT
AAAAAGCT GG
GITTTGAGIG
TGGGAAAAAT
AAATATTCTT
GATAGCAAAT
GCCTCATTTT
TTATTCAGCT
AAAATTTGIG
TCCTTTCAGA
GITAACTTTT
TGAGGTACTG
AATATCCAGT

AGTAAGGATG
GATTTAAATT
AAATATTTCA
AAATAGGGAA
AATAGATCCT
AAGTCATTAA
AACAAAGGGA
ACTTTACATA
AGAAATATAG
TTCAAAGCTT
GATCATCTAG
ACCTTATAGT
CAGGATAGGT
AGTGATAATT
TAGGCAGT GG
AGGTGICAAC
GGACTACATC
TGITTGICAG
TGTATATATA
ATTTAATACA
AACATTTGIT
ACCTTTACAG
GAGAAAACTG
ATGAATTAAG
TTTTAAAATT
TGTTAACATA
GGACAGGTTA
GAAAAGTGAC

TTTTTTTTTT
GIGIGAGACC
AAAAGAAATA
GAGAGTAGAT
GITACTAGAT
TGACTCTAAG
GGCGAGAAGGT
GAATGAAGEG
ACCTAGAAAT
ACAATACAGA
GCAGAAATTA
CACAGAAGTA
GIGGAAAGTA
TAAAAGAAAT
TCATTGAGIC
TCTTTTCTGA
TTCAAGGAAG
TTAAAGAGAG
TTTAATGTAA
TATATTTCCT
TGGTATTTCC
CTACTCTGAA
ACCTTCATTG
ATTTGAACAT
AATTAAAGCG
ATTTATTCAT
AAAAATACAG
AGTCAGTAAA

*766

*816

*866

*916

*966

*1016
*1066
*1116
*1166
*1216
*1266
*1316
*1366
*1416
*1466
*1516
*1566
*1616
*1666
*1716
*1766
*1816
*1866
*1916
*1966
*2016
*2066
*2116



CCAACAATCT CAATACTTTG ATATATGITG TGAGGITGIG ATAACCGATT *2166
CTTGITTAGI TTAATTCTAT ATCTCCCTTA GACCAGTGIT AAATTTAAAT *2216
AAAACACCTC ATTTTTTCCA ATTCAGGGAA GGCACTAAAC ATAAAGCATA *2266
GGATAGAAAT GITGAACTCA TCCAAAATAT TATTTTGITT AATGAAAATG *2316
ATGAAGATTA AGGAATACTT CCATGTATTG AGTAAGGITG ATAATTTTCT *2366
AATTCTTCAC TGTGCATTAT TTTGITTGAA GITGGTAAAT TTGGAGTATC *2416
CTGCAGACAC ATTTTGCTTT ATGTACTACA ACATTCTACA ACCAAATAAA *2466
AATTATTTTG ATTATCTGA

LACCL (NM 001128303.2) - cDNA + Protein - 2026-03-01
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